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Diphtheria Cases Ia Delbl

"764. Dr. SushUa Nayar: Will the Mintster of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the number of diphtheria cases in nelhi every year during the last three yeal's and how many of them proved fatal;

(b) the money s!lt,nt on the curative and preventive treatment of diphtheria cases during the same proved fatal;

(e) whether any proposals have been received to introduce diphtheria immunisation for all children in view of the low cost and better result. of diphtheria immunisation?

The Minister of Health (8brl Karmarkar): (a) and (b). lntonna-
lion is being collected and will be laid On the Table of the Sabha in due course.

(c) No.

Interral Coacb Factory. Peramlltar

.'&6. Sbrimali PaI'ftW KriIIuuul:
Will the Minister of Ball_n be Rleased to state:

(a) whether incentive bonus scheme has been introduced in the Integral Coach Fac:lof'y, Perambur;

(b) if so, how many departments are covered by the scheme;

(C) th" number of workers covered by the scheme; and

(d) whether the scheme has yielded fa,'ourable results?

Tbe Deputy MlDlster of Ballways (Shri Sbabnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, a start has b"en mad" with elYect from 2-1-1960.

(b) The .s"heme has been introduced in Ihe Turn,t and Capstan Section of the Machine shop but it will be progressively extended to cover all tht. production shops in the factol'Y.

(e) The number "r work""" covered so far is 51.

(d) It is too early to ofter any r::>mnlents.

Betwa Brldre at Nauta-bat
(Uttar Pradesh)

""6. Dr. Sushll. Nayar: Will the Minister of Transport and ComDl1lni-
cations be pleased to state:

(a) whether a decision has been taken to construct a bridge over the river Betwa at Nautghat in Jhansi District of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) If so, the amount of assistance given by the Government of India for this project; and

(C) when this project is expected to be completed?

The Mlalster of State in the Mlnill-
try of Transport aDd COIDlDanJeatl_
(Sbri Raj Babaclur): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Rupees eight lakhs.

(C) The detailed estimate is being prepared by the Government of Uttar Pradesh in co'l\sultation with the Government of Madhya Pradesh. TIle work will be started after the estimate has been approved by the Government of India. The project i8 expected to take three years to com-
plP.t.e after its commencement.

Tlcketl_ Travel

."'1. Sbrl P. C. ~: Will the
Minister of Railways be preued to slale:

(a) whether it is a fact that several people. including some constables, were injured on the 19th February, 1960 near Sijua when a groUD of students attacked and threw stones on " bus in a bid to recue some persons ane.ted on a charge of travelling without tickets On the Eastern Railway; and

(b) if so, th,' details th .. ,.eof'!

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shr; S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) No Sir.
Only 2 police constable. iu.tained injuries as a J"l'sult of s\ori~ thl"Owing by stud .. nt",
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(b) On 19-2-60, a crorss country
'cheek was organised with the Special Railway M:ll.>istrslt! of Dhanbad to raid train No. 2 DC by surprise at Angsl' Patra Halt on Chandrapurs-Dhanbad section of Eastern Railway.
During the courSe of the raid about 12 students were found tr~vel1ing without tickets and on their refusal to pay the fare and penalty, they were handed over to the police for realisation of necessary railway dues. While these <tudents were being taken by buses from Angar Patra Halt to Dhanbad, .they were stopped by a large number of other students reported to be studying in Gandhi Smarak Vidyalaya, Sijua P.O, Dhanbad, and 'stones were thrown on the buses.
"Some glass pan"" of the buses were broken and 2 police constables sustain-
('d injuries. The ticketles. passengers were lined by the Railway Magistrate
.and subsequ.entl)" let off or. realisation ",f the Railway dues.

Small Turilines

'7711. Shrl Bam KrIsIwI Gllpta: Will the Minister at JrriptiOll aDd Power be pleased to refer to the reply givpn to Starred Question No. 870 on the 3th December, 1959 and state:

Ca) whether Government Mve since
... xamined the desill\S of small turbines to produce small quantities ()f electricity; and

C b) if so, the result thereof?

The Deputy Minister of JrriptIoa
:and Power (Shri BaW): (a) The designs are still under examination.

(b) Does not arise.

P. and T. Advisory Committees in Uttar Pradesb

935. Shri Goray: Will the Minister
-of Transport and CommunJcatiOllS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 287 on the 20th Nowmber, 1959 and state:

(a) wh .. ther it is a fact that no non-
'congressman has been appointed to any of the Tl'lcphone Advisory Committe!'s and State Post and Telegraph

Advisory Committees ia Uttar Pradesh; and

(b) if so, the rea,ons therefor?

The MlDIster of Traasport ...
Communleations (Dr. P. SullllaJ'a,aa):
(8) Yes.

(b) The members of Parliament on these Committee. are nominated in consultation with the Minister for Parliamentary Affairs. The members of Legislative Assembly are nominated On the recommendations of the State Government.

The members are replaced from time to time on expiry of their terms.

Lepl'OllJ Control Scheme

938. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the total alloca.ion made to Punjab for 1959-80 under the Leprosy Control Scheme and the total amount spenl by the Punjab State Government foc the control of leprosy upto the end of 1959 since the beginning of the Second Five Year Plan period?

The MInIster of Health (Sllrl Karmarkar): A sum of Rs. 21,000 has been lentatively allocated to the PWljab State as Cent.ra1 assistance for the Leprosy Control Scheme for the year 1959-80.

The total expenditure incurred by the Government of Punjab for the Control of Leprosy from the begInning of the Second Five Year Plan upto the end of 1959 comes to Ro. 1,60,925.

Water SlIppl, in MehrauU, Delill

93'1. Shrl PramatbaDath BaIlerjee:
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact thaI about 13,000 re.idents of Mehrauli (Delhi) will get filtered water loy the end of the current flnancial year;

(b) whether it is also a facl that the remaining 8,000 residents of the town will b .. provided filtered Walt'f onl~· next yrar: and

